its Unexpired Risk Reserve ("URR") and claim liabilities at a 75% confidence level in
accordance with the requirements prescribed under the RBC Framework issued by BNM.

The Group and the Company engaged an independent actuarial firm to run a sensivity analysis
of the liabilities and comparison of past valuation results. An analysis of sensitivity around
various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Group's and the Company's
estimation process in respect of its insurance contract liabilities. The table presented below
demonstrates the sensitivity of the insurance contract liabilities to a change in the assumptions
used in the estimation process.

The analysis below is performed for a change in one variable with all other variables
remaining constant and ignores the values of the related assets, showing the impact on gross
and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The variables include average claim costs,
average number of claims and average claims settlement period for each accident year. The
impact on the Group's and the Company's claim liabilities arising from changes in key
variables as well as the corresponding impact on profit before tax and equity are shown in the
table below.

105

197401001891 (19002-P)

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

30. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT'D.)

Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact Impact Impact Impact
Change in on gross on net on profit on

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity *
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2019
Average claim cost -10% (14,163) (7,068) 7,068 5,372
Average number of claims -10% (12,518) (6,134) 6,134 4,662
Average claims settlement Decreased by

period 6 months (3,931) (2,457) 2,457 1,867

31 December 2018
Average claim cost +10% 9,873 6,656 (6,656) (5,058)
Average number of claims +10% 8,201 5,347 (5,347) (4,064)
Average claims settlement Increased by

period  6 months 3,010 2,143 (2,143) (1,628)

31 December 2018
Average claim cost -10% (9,869) (6,646) 6,646 5,051
Average number of claims -10% (8,178) (5,338) 5,338 4,057
Average claims settlement Decreased by

period 6 months (2,917) (2,072) 2,072 1,575

* The effect on equity is shown net of tax.

Claims development table

The following tables show estimated cumulative incurred claims of the Group's motor and
non-motor businesses, including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive accident
year at the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. While the
information in the tables provides a historical perspective on the adequacy of the unpaid
claims estimate established in previous years, users of these financial statements are cautioned
against extrapolating redundancies or deficiencies arising from the past claims development